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RECOGNIZED QUALIFIED DWARF WEDGEMUSSEL SURVEYORS 

 

The following list includes individuals recognized by the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 

(Service), New Jersey Field Office, and the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection 

(NJDEP), Endangered and Nongame Species Program as qualified to conduct surveys for the 

federally endangered dwarf wedgemussel (Alasmidonta heterodon). This list may not include all 

individuals qualified to survey for this species. This list will be updated periodically.  Inclusion 

of names on this list does not constitute endorsement by the Service or any other U.S. 

Government agency or State agency.   

 

To conduct surveys for dwarf wedgemussels in New Jersey, a scientific collecting permit from 

the NJDEP is also required.  

 

Jeffrey C. Cole     

United States Geological Survey 

439 Hepburn Street 

Williamsport, PA 17701 

Phone: 570-948-1829 

Email:  jccole@usgs.gov 

                           

Andy Brookens 

Ambrook Consulting, LLC 

3642 Pampas Circle 

Chambersburg, Pennsylvania 17202 

Phone: 717-574-2373 

amb@ambrookconsulting.com 

 

Ethan Nedeau 

Biodrawversity, LLC 

206 Pratt Corner Road 

Leverett, MA 01054 

Phone: 413-253-6561 

Email:  nedeau.ethan@gmail.com 

 

Joseph C. Snavely  

Principal Scientist/Senior Project Manager 

Normandeau Associates, Inc.  

400 Old Reading Pike, Building A, 

Suite 101 

Stowe, Pennsylvania 19464 

Phone: 484-945-2631  

Cell: 267-644-8928 

Email: jsnavely@normandeau.com 

 

 

Harry Strano 

Department Manager, Threatened and 

Endangered Species 

Davey Resources Group, Inc. 

4 Walter E. Foran Boulevard 

Flemington, New Jersey 08822 

Phone: 908-788-9676 ext. 4907 

Email: harry.strano@davey.com 

 

Casey Swecker, Sr. Malacologist 

Edge Engineering and Science, LLC 

P.O. Box 452 

Penns Grove, New Jersey 08069-0452 

Phone: 304-633-5808 

cdswecker@edge-es.com 

 

William M. Romaine 

707 Sweet Hollow Road 

Bloomsbury, NJ 08804 

Phone: 908-319-4546 

Email: blromaine@gmail.com 
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